
 
 E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

16 September 2022 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022 
at 10.00am at the Buckland Athletic Football club, Kingskerswell Road,  
Newton Abbot, TQ12 5UJ 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Clarance, Colclough, H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury (Chair), Haines, Hayes, 
J Hook, Jeffery, Kerswell, MacGregor, Nuttall, Nutley, Parker, Peart, J Petherick (Vice-Chair) and 
Dewhirst 
 
Please Note:  
Filming is permitted during the meeting with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
By entering the venue you are consenting to being filmed. 
 
The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge District Council 
Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or exempt items, 
which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part 1  
  
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 August 2022. 

  
2. Apologies for absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 

on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
  

4. Public Participation   

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members of 
the public to address the Committee. 
  

5. Chairs' Announcements   
 
6. Planning applications for consideration - to consider 

applications for planning permission as set out below.  
 

 
a) 22/00311/HOU - 1 Higher Holcombe Drive, Teignmouth  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
b) 21/00572/FUL - The Field, Dawlish Warren  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
c) 20/00961/MAJ - Riverside Boatyard, Teignmouth  (Pages 25 - 78) 

 
7. Enforcement Reports   
 

a) 20/00296/ENF - Higher Colleybrook Farm, Ideford  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
8. Major Decisions Summary  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
9. Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the 

Planning Inspectorate  
(Pages 85 - 86) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 AUGUST 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury (Chair), J Petherick (Vice-Chair), Bradford, Clarance, 
Colclough, Haines, J Hook, Kerswell, MacGregor, Nuttall, Nutley, Parker and Peart 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors   
 
Apologies: 
Councillors H Cox, Dewhirst and Jeffery 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

6.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peart and seconded by Councillor Nutley that the 
minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

a)   21/02717/HOU Garden Flat Campion, Teignmouth  
 
 The Business Manager presented the application to the committee.  
 
Comments from Councillors include: 

  Application did not require call-in 
  Lack of parish council representative 
  Application does not impact street scene 
  No overlooking 
  Positive use of materials 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nutley and seconded by Councillor Bullivant that 
permission be granted as set out in the agenda report.  
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour.  
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following condition: 

1. Works shall be retained in accordance with approved plans.  

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 1



 
Planning Committee (16.8.2022)

7.   MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the major decisions summary. 
  

8.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.15 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Councillor Goodman-Bradbury 

 

 

24



5

Agenda Item 6a



 
 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 

Teignmouth Town Council and Councillor Russell have requested that this application is 
referred to the Planning Committee for determination if the case officer is recommending 
the application for approval for the following reasons: 

- Overdevelopment not in keeping with neighbouring properties and existing estate. 

- Loss of light and amenity to neighbouring properties. 

- The dwelling is on a prominent corner site at the junction with Higher Woodway 
Road and will intrude on the visibility and appearance of the approach to 
neighbouring properties. 

(OFFFICER NOTE: THE PROPERTY IS NOT AT THE JUNCTION WITH HWR – 
SEE MAP ABOVE) 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 
3. The recommendations set out in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal shall be followed 
in full.  
4. Prior to the occupation of the extensions hereby approved, bat and bird boxes shall be 
installed on the host property. 
5. Prior to the first use of the first floor accommodation hereby approved, all of the rear first 
floor windows and the first floor window in the south east flank elevation of the dwelling 
shall be fitted with a minimum of level 3 obscured glazing over the entirety of the windows 
with no clear areas. These windows shall be fixed shut unless opening parts are located 
higher than 1.7m above finished floor level or they are fitted with a 100mm opening 
restrictor. The windows shall thereafter be permanently retained in that condition. 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no windows, doors or other openings, other than those shown on the 
approved plans, shall be constructed at first floor level in the rear elevation of the host 
property. 
 

3. DESCRIPTION 

 The Site 

3.1 The application site relates to No.1 Higher Holcombe Drive, Teignmouth, a 
detached bungalow with an existing attached garage. The host property is located 
on the corner of Higher Holcombe Drive and Higher Holcombe Road, whilst the 
driveway to Higher Holcombe Farm is situated immediately to the west of the 
application site. The site is located within the settlement limits of Teignmouth. 

The application 

6



 
 

3.2 This application seeks permission to construct first floor accommodation in the form 
of raising the ridge height of the existing property and erecting a flat roofed rear 
dormer to both the front and rear elevations. In addition, this proposal seeks 
permission to extend the existing garage, to erect a single storey side lean-to, to 
construct a patio area to the front and to provide an area of hardstanding for off-
street parking. 

The Principle of Development 

3.3 The application site is located within the defined settlement limits of Teignmouth 
where Policy S21A is permissive of new development providing that the proposal 
accords with other relevant policies of the Local Plan. Given the domestic nature of 
the proposal and location within a residential area it is considered that the principle 
of this development is acceptable, subject to the provisions of policy WE8. 

Impact upon the character and visual amenity of the area 
3.4 Policy S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) of the Local Plan requires 

proposals to maintain or enhance the character and appearance of settlements 
and street scenes. Policy S2 (Quality Development) of the Local Plan requires 
development to utilise high quality design by responding to the characteristics o
[...]
ons would largely replicate those found within the 
street and the wider area. 

7



 
 

 

3.7 The addition of the first floor Juliet balcony in the north west gable end, extension to 
the garage, single storey side lean-to, front patio area and the provision of an area 
of hardstanding for off-street parking are all considered to be relatively modest 
alterations which would not result in any significantly detrimental impacts upon the 
character and appearance of the host property and streetscene. 

3.8 It is proposed that grey composite cladding would be used on the external walls of 
the front and rear dormers. Given that the existing front dormers within the vicinity 
of the application site are clad in a variety of materials, it is considered that the 
proposed grey composite cladding would not be unacceptably out of keeping with 
the area. 

3.9 Given that many of the existing properties within the vicinity of the site feature 
steeply sloping dual pitched roofs with dormer windows to form first floor 
accommodation, it is considered that the proposed development would not be 
unacceptably out of keeping with the character and appearance of the area and 
would be compliant with the provisions of Policies S1, S2 and WE8 on the Local 
Plan in respect of visual appearance and impact on the character of the area. 

Impact of the residential amenity of neighbouring properties  

3.10 Policy S1 requires proposals to consider the impact on residential amenity, 
particularly privacy, security, outlook and natural light. 

 
3.11  Policy WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings and 

Boundary Treatments) is of key relevance to this proposal and states: 
 

To ensure existing dwellings can be adapted and improved while 
complementing the character of existing residential areas and protecting the 
living conditions of neighbours, minor developments within residential curtilages 
such as extensions, outbuildings, other means of enclosure and ren
[...]
off-street parking provision is acceptable and the proposal would 
not result in any worse highway safety impacts than the existing situation. 

 

Impact on biodiversity 

3.17 A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) has been submitted with this application 
which details that following a survey of the host property, there were few areas 
which would offer opportunities for use by bats and no evidence of use by bats was 

9



 
 

found. In addition, the PEA sets out that there was no evidence to suggest that the 
property was being/had been historically used by nesting birds, with few 
opportunities available for this activity. 

3.18 It is recommended that should planning permission be granted, conditions should 
be included requiring the development proceed in accordance with 
recommendations set out in the PEA and prior to the occupation of the first floor 
accommodation, bat and bird boxes shall be installed on the host property in order 
to provide biodiversity net gain. 
 

Carbon/climate impact 

3.19 The submitted Design and Access Statement details that the client and architect are 
looking to reduce carbon emissions as much as possible by providing a well-
insulated and airtight form of construction. The Design and Access Statement sets 
out that the new construction will be designed to allow year-round use with large 
areas of south facing glazing to capture solar gain in the winter months. 

 
 

Conclusion  

3.20 Having considered what may be permissible through permitted development rights 
in relation to alterations to the roof / the addition of a storey on the property and 
with the proposals having been considered compliant with the relevant policies of 
the Local Plan, subject to the recommended conditions, on balance, approval is 
recommended. 

 

4. POLICY DOCUMENTS 

Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 

S1A Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development  

S1 Sustainable Development Criteria  

S2 Quality Development  

S7 Carbon Emission 
[...]
ng at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the applicant's reasonable 
development rights and expectations which have been balanced and weighed against the 
wider community interests, as expressed through third party interests/the Development 
Plan and Central Government Guidance. 

 

 

Business Manager – Strategic Place 

 

12



13

Agenda Item 6b



 
 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 

Dawlish Town Council have requested that this application is referred to the Planning 
Committee for determination if the case officer is recommending the application for 
approval for the following reasons: 

- Overdevelopment 
- Overbearing 
- Design is likely to cause noise issues 
- Surface water going to the main sewer adds to existing drainage issues 
- Concerns regarding the road access, noting ambiguity of permission for the gate – 

further clarity required 
- Loss of habitat 
- Overall impact on amenity of local residents 
- Lack of seasonal restrictions as per the surrounding fields 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

SUBJECT TO: 
Securing adequate mitigation for impacts on the Exe Estuary and Dawlish Warren 
 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Details of the site noise management plan shall be provided with each booking made.  
The management plan and site booking terms and conditions shall specify noise 
minimization requirements including specifically after 11.00pm every day. 
4. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with, the camp site, except for 
low-lumen, PIR motion-activated lights on a short timer (maximum 2 minutes).   Any lights 
should be mounted at a height no greater than 1.9m from ground level, directed and 
shielded downward and away from the site hedges and trees.  The lights should produce 
only narrow spectrum, low-intensity light output, UV-free, with a warm colour-temperature 
(3,000K or less) and a wavelength of 550nm or more. 
5. A maximum of 26 bell tents shall be sited on the site, as shown on the hereby approved 
Block Plan. 
6. The site shall be used for the purposes of camping only. This use shall only take place 
between 1 May and 30 September each year. 
7. The camping pitches shall be occupied for holiday purposes only, for no more than 
three months in any calendar year by any individual occupant, group of individuals or 
family and shall not be occupied as a main place of residence.  The owner shall maintain 
an up to date register of the detail of all occupiers, including their names and main home 
addresses, of the camping pitches on the site and shall make it available for inspection at 
all reasonable times by the local planning authority.   
8. The existing trees/shrubs and hedges on the southern, western and northern 
boundaries of the site shall be retained in perpetuity. 
9. Prior to its installation, section details of the decking for the 5 luxury bell tents hereby 
approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 

14



 
 

3. DESCRIPTION 

The site 

3.1 The application site relates to the western half of an agricultural field which has been 
divided in half and is located on the corner of Warren Road and Mount Pleasant 
Road, Dawlish Warren. The site features an existing vehicular access from Warren 
Road which was granted approval in January 2020 under reference number 
19/01696/FUL. The site is bounded by a dense hedge on its northern and western 
boundaries, a post and wire fence on its eastern boundary and, a hedgebank and 
trees on its southern boundary. 

3.2 A change of use of the site from agricultural land to an open air market and ancillary 
parking for 1 day per week for a maximum of 16 days in the year was granted 
permission on appeal in 1992. The site was used as a temporary campsite last 
summer with the applicant implementing his permitted development rights to use 
the site for camping for 56 days pe
[...]
d sized bell tents in 

addition to the erection of a toilet/shower block, a reception building, a communal 
open barn/picnic area and associated works which includes the formation of a 
hardstanding area for parking. The new structures on site would be single storey in 
height with the toilet/shower block and reception building featuring burnt larch 
timber clad walls on a plinth of blue engineering bricks with corrugated roofing. The 
communal barn/picnic area would be open sided with blue engineering brick 
columns and a corrugated roof. 

 

3.9 The site is well screened by the existing trees and hedges when viewed from the 
south, west and north, and the applicant has detailed that he intends to plant 80 
metres of native hedgerow along the eastern boundary of the site. As such, the 
proposal is unlikely to be particularly visible when viewed from the public realm 
other than from the site entrance. Given the existing campsites and holiday parks 
within the vicinity of the application site, it is considered that the proposed 
development would not appear unacceptably out of keeping with the character of 
the area or result in an overdevelopment of the site. 

 

3.10 The proposal includes the provision for 5 luxury bell tents with decking and it is 
recommended that a condition is included with any permission requiring details of 
the decking to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to its installation on the site. 

 

Impact on residential amenity of surrounding properties 
3.11 Concerns have been raised by both neighbours and Dawlish Town Council with 

regards to noise from the proposal. Moreover, the Council’s Environmental Health 
department have been consulted on this application and they initially raised 
concerns with regards to noise and lighting from the development and its impact 
upon the amenity of nearby residential properties. 

 

3.12 The applicant has advised that the site operated as a temporary campsite last 
summer with the applicant implementing his permitted development rights to use 
the site as a temporary campsite for 56 days per year. To prevent any noise and 
disturbance impacts upon nearby properties, the applicant has stated that the 
temporary campsite had strict policies in place including a noise management policy 
and this was included within the Terms and Conditions on the campsite’s website 

16



 
 

which states that quiet hours must be respected between 11.00 pm and 7.00 am. 
The applicant has also advised that upon booking online, customers are required to 
tick a box to confirm that they have read and understood the Terms and Conditions 
and a copy is also emailed to them upon booking confirmation. 

  
3.13 In addition, the applicant has set out that upon arrival at the campsite, each guest 

was greeted at the main gate and given a site briefing which included the reiteration 
of the noise management policy. In addition, a site rule board is displayed on site 
which includes the quiet hours and a site warden contact number is also provided.  

 
3.14 Following the submission of the additional information regarding noise management 

on the site, the Council’s Environmental Health Officer has advised that this 
information has assisted with his concerns, although he has requested that vehicle 
movements on the site are linked to the quiet times. The vehicle movement hours 
have subsequently been amended in the Terms and Conditions on the campsite’s 
website to accord with the quiet times. Subject to a condition that details of noise 
management for the campsite shall be provided with each booking made, it is 
considered that this represents an appropriate route to managing site noise. 

 
 
3.15 The Council’s Biodiversity Officer has advised that a condition which states that no 

external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with the campsite, except for 
low-intensity, passive infrared motion-activated lights on a short ti
[...]
adversely affected by artificial 
lighting.  A lighting condition should be attached to minimise such impacts. 

22.28. Prior to installation of any external or internal lighting or fenestration, details shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority showing that: 

 Low light transmission glazing will be used throughout in order to reduce light 
spill from windows and glazed doors; and 

 Internal lighting fittings will be of recessed, ceiling-mounted design; and 

 All external lighting shall be low-lumen, PIR motion-activated lights on a short 
timer (maximum 3 minutes), sensitive to large objects only (to avoid triggering 
by bats or other wildlife).   Any such lights shall be mounted at a height no 
greater than 1.9m from ground level, directed and shielded downward and away 
from the estuary.  The lights shall produce only narrow spectrum, low-intensity 
light output, UV-free, with a warm colour-temperature (3,000K or less) and a 
wavelength of 550nm or more.  

 The development shall be delivered in strict accordance with the approved 
details. 

REASON:  for the benefit of light-averse wildlife and public amenity. 

Other Disturbance of Estuary Birds 

22.29. During construction, activity, vibration, noise and lighting during construction may 
cause disturbance to birds foraging on the estuary.  The EcIA says that the intertidal 
habitats immediately around the site are sub-optimal for estuarine birds and points 
out that there is currently noise and activity at the site (trains, boatyard, cars).   
There will be a lesser level of potentially disturbing activity during the operational 
phase.  Increased recreational activity associated with use of beach huts and small 
watercraft is likely to concentrated in the summer season when estuary birds are 
mostly absent. 

22.30. To reduce potential disturbance during construction, a condition or the wording of 
the CEMP, should require that: 

 works will be limited to normal working hour
[...]
sts/the Development Plan and Central Government 
Guidance. 

 

 

Business Manager – Strategic Place 

 

78



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr  Linda Goodman-Bradley 

 
 

 
DATE: 
 

27 September 2022 

REFERENCE NO: 20/00296/ENF 
 

SITE: 
 

Land at Higher Colleybrook Farm, Ideford 

ENFORCEMENT ISSUE: Unauthorised removal of a 3m section of hedgerow 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE 
CONSIDERATION: 

The matter has been requested to be placed before the 
planning committee by the Ward Councillor 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  It be resolved that no further action is taken 
 

WARD MEMBERS: 
 

Cllr Beryl Austin 
Cllr Ron Peart 
 

Kingsteignton East 

 
 

 

79

Agenda Item 7a



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
1. THE ALLEGED BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL & ENFORCEMENT 

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS 
 

1.1 Higher Colleybrook Farm is situated off the main road going through 
Ideford. It consists of a recently built new dwelling house with agricultural 
land to the north and east of the property. There is also a Public Footpath 
adjacent to the south of the site.  

1.2 The key facts in this case are as follows: 
 

 A new access has been created off the existing Public Footpath onto a 
field to the rear of Higher Colleybrook Farm.  

 The access is approximately 3 m wide. 
 The works that have been carried out would have been subject to the 

Hedgerow Regulations 1997, which set out restrictions for removing 
sections of hedgerow. 

 Officers do not consider the hedgerow to be “important” under the 
terms of the regulations 

 Officers do not consider further action to be expedient in this case. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND & CONTEXT 

 
2.1 In March 2021 the Council received a complaint that works had been 

carried out to remove a section of hedgerow to create a new access onto 
land to the rear of Higher Colleybrook Farm. From a subsequent site visit it 
was noted that a section of hedgerow had been removed to create a n
[...]
pactor 
foundations and recycling storage compound, construction of 
building for storage and for the provision of staff facilities and 
offices, construction of building for the storage, repair and 
maintenance of works vehicles and machinery, construction of 
new vehicular access to serve the development together with 
construction of vehicle wash-down and hard standing, provision 
of drainage infrastructure and landscaping and associated works 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
22/00028/REF NEWTON ABBOT - 15 Devon Square Newton Abbot  
 Appeal against the refusal of 21/02535/HOU - Replacement of 

fire door with traditional glazed door, replacement of rear window 
with glazed door, replacement of rear roof. 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
22/00040/ENFA STARCROSS - 1 Exeleigh Bungalow Starcross  
 Appeal against ground c against Listed Building Enforcement 

Notice 21/00213/ENF "The unauthorised demolition of a section 
of boundary stone wall" 
 

Enforcement Appeal Allowed.  
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE APPEAL DECISIONS IS 
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 
 

86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	6a 22/00311/HOU - 1 Higher Holcombe Drive, Teignmouth
	22.00311.HOU front page.pdf (p.1)
	22.00311.HOU 1 Higher Holcombe Drive.pdf (p.2-8)

	6b 21/00572/FUL - The Field, Dawlish Warren
	21.00572.FUL front page.pdf (p.1-2)
	21.00572.FUL The Field, Warren Road.pdf (p.3-13)

	6c 20/00961/MAJ - Riverside Boatyard, Teignmouth
	20.00961.MAJ front page.pdf (p.1)
	20.00961.MAJ - Riverside Boatyard.pdf (p.2-54)

	7a 20/00296/ENF - Higher Colleybrook Farm, Ideford
	8 Major Decisions Summary
	9 Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Clarance, H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury (Chair), Haines, Kerswell, 
MacGregor, Nuttall, Nutley, Parker and J Petherick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Wrigley, Austen, D Cox 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Colclough, J Hook, Jeffery and Peart 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Suzanne Walford, Planning Solicitor 
Gary Crawford, Planning Officer 
Steven Hobbs, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Jennifer Joule, Senior Planning Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

9.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Haines and seconded by Councillor Parker that 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Hayes had not been included 
in the minutes as he had not completed the mandatory planning training and 
thus was not considered a member of the planning committee.  
 
A vote was taken – the result was unanimous. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record.  
  

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Councillor Dewhirst declared an interest in application 20/00961/MAJ. The 
application was deferred to a future date – see minute 11. 
 



 
Planning Committee (27.9.2022) 

 

Councillor Nutley declared an interest in application 20/00961/MAJ. The 
application was deferred to a future date – see minute 11. 
 
Councillor J Petherick declared an interested in application 20/00961/MAJ. The 
application was deferred to a future date – see minute 11. 
  

a)   22/00311/HOU - 1 Higher Holcombe Drive, Teignmouth  
 
 The Planning Officer introduced the application. 
 
Public speaker, objector – Spoke on: 

• Loss of privacy 
• Top heavy 
• Lack of parking 
• Concern of setting precedent  

 
Public speaker, supporter – Spoke on: 

• Improved off street parking 
• Landscaping garden in line with biodiversity 
• Improves look of dwelling 
• Desirable design 

 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• What is the process for adding a level 
• Hedgehog holes as part of conditions  

 
In response the officers clarified the permitted development rights and the 
designed of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dewhirst and seconded by Councillor J Petherick 
that permission be granted as set out in the agenda report with an additional 
condition relating to hedgehog holes. 
 
A vote was taken. 9 were in favour, 3 were against, and 1 abstained. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit. 
2. 2. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans.  
3. The recommendations set out in the Preliminary Ecological 

Appraisal shall be followed in full.  
4. Prior to the occupation of the extensions hereby approved, bat and 

bird boxes, and hedgehog holes, shall be installed on the host 
property.  

5. Prior to the first use of the first floor accommodation hereby 
approved, all of the rear first floor windows and the first floor 
window in the south east flank elevation of the dwelling shall be 



 
Planning Committee (27.9.2022) 

 

fitted with a minimum of level 3 obscured glazing over the entirety 
of the windows with no clear areas. These windows shall be fixed 
shut unless opening parts are located higher than 1.7m above 
finished floor level or they are fitted with a 100mm opening 
restrictor. The windows shall thereafter be permanently retained in 
that condition. 6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no windows, doors or other openings, other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be constructed at first 
floor level in the rear elevation of the host property.  

b)   21/00572/FUL - The Field, Dawlish Warren  
 
 The Planning Officer introduced the application. 
 
Public speaker, objector – Spoke on: 

• Destruction of wildlife 
• High risk flood area 
• Fire risk from wood burning 

 
 
Public speaker, supporter – Spoke on: 

• Green energy  
• High demand 
• Positive customer feedback 

 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Pictures should be more recent 
• Concerns over drainage 
• Flooding risk 
• Statement from South West Water 
• Concerns over use of vehicles 
• Concerns over lighting  
• Flow rates 
• Concerns about vehicle use at night 
• Possibly overdevelopment 
• Concerns over parking run off and connection to sewer  

 
In response the officers clarified the following 

• Site is outside critical drainage area 
• Minimised energy and water usage  
• Habitat mitigation  
• Several conditions to cover concerns 
• Noise management as part of management plan 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Haines and seconded by Councillor MacGregor 
that permission be granted as set out in the agenda report with an additional 
condition regarding drainage. 



 
Planning Committee (27.9.2022) 

 

 
A vote was taken. 4 were in favour, 6 against, and 2 abstained. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Connett and seconded by Councillor 
MacGregor that in absence of any other proposals, that again permission be 
granted as set out in the agenda report with an additional condition regarding 
drainage.  
 
A vote was taken. 4 were in favour, 2 against, and 5 abstained. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time limit.  
2. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Details of the site noise management plan shall be provided with each 

booking made. The management plan and site booking terms and 
conditions shall specify noise minimization requirements including 
specifically after 11.00pm every day. 

4. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with, the camp 
site, except for low-lumen, PIR motion-activated lights on a short timer 
(maximum 2 minutes). Any lights should be mounted at a height no 
greater than 1.9m from ground level, directed and shielded downward 
and away from the site hedges and trees. The lights should produce only 
narrow spectrum, low-intensity light output, UV-free, with a warm colour-
temperature (3,000K or less) and a wavelength of 550nm or more.  

5. A maximum of 26 bell tents shall be sited on the site, as shown on the 
hereby approved Block Plan. 

6. The site shall be used for the purposes of camping only. This use shall 
only take place between 1 May and 30 September each year. 

7. The camping pitches shall be occupied for holiday purposes only, for no 
more than three months in any calendar year by any individual occupant, 
group of individuals or family and shall not be occupied as a main place 
of residence. The owner shall maintain an up to date register of the detail 
of all occupiers, including their names and main home addresses, of the 
camping pitches on the site and shall make it available for inspection at 
all reasonable times by the local planning authority.  

8. The existing trees/shrubs and hedges on the southern, western and 
northern boundaries of the site shall be retained in perpetuity.  

9. Prior to its installation, section details of the decking for the 5 luxury bell 
tents hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

10. Submission of drainage plans before commencement of works  
11.   20/00961/MAJ - RIVERSIDE BOATYARD, TEIGNMOUTH  

 
At the onset of the meeting, the Chair proposed that consideration of the 
application be deferred to a future meeting – this was to ensure there was 
adequate time to consider late information circulated by the applicant. This was 
seconded by Councillor Nutley. 
 



 
Planning Committee (27.9.2022) 

 

A vote was taken – 10 were for, 0 were against, and 3 abstained. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the item be deferred to a future committee meeting whilst late information is 
considered. 
  

12.   ENFORCEMENT REPORTS  
  

a)   20/00296/ENF - Higher Colleybrook Farm, Ideford  
 
 The Enforcement Officer introduced the item. 
 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Is there a public right of way? 
• Would the council put in a hedgerow order? 
• Concerns about retrospective applications  
• Hedgerow should be replaced 
• Possibility of media campaign around hedgerows  
• Enforcement not considered worth pursuing  
• Comms team can be involved in media campaign 
• A media campaign would not be a matter for the committee 

 
Officers clarified that there were permitted development rights to create access 
but a breach of hedgerow regulation. It was noted that not all hedgerow 
applications would be agreed and that a hedgerow replacement notice could be 
used. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dewhirst and seconded by Councillor Nuttall that 
no further action be set out in the agenda report as is recommended, but that 
the committee request to the enforcement task and finish group that they 
consider a media campaign for hedgerow enforcement. 
 
A vote was taken. 10 were in favour, 2 were against, and 0 abstained. 
 
Resolved 
 
That no further action be set out in the agenda report as is recommended, but 
that the committee request to the enforcement task and finish group that they 
consider a media campaign for hedgerow enforcement.  

13.   MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary Sheet. 
  

14.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 



 
Planning Committee (27.9.2022) 

 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Linda Goodman-Bradbury 

 

 
 


